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Steering Group members 

 

Nominated Steering Groups members by National Coordinators 

Country Name Function Institution Email 
Additional 
contacts 

Austria Roland Hanak 
   
 

PAC, Head of 
Unit 

Federal Ministry of Labour, 
Family and Youth 

roland.hanak@bmafj.gv.at Department 
Bilateral 
Cooperation in 
Labour Market 
Policy 
+43 1 711 00 
6175 
+43 664 8131858 

 Jürgen Schick  PAC, Deputy 
Head of 
Department 

Federal Ministry of Education, 
Science and Research 

juergen.schick@bmbwf.gv.at Department for 
EU Coordination 
and Multilateral 
Affairs 
+43 1 531204618 
+43 664 6109269 

 Sarah Fellner  
 

PAC staff OeAD-GmbH – Austria’s Agency 
for Education and 
Internationalisation 

sarah.fellner@oead.at  +43 1 53408-520
   
 

 Jörg Mirtl   PAC staff L&R Social Research  mirtl@lrsocialresearch.at +43 1 595 40 400 

 Barbara Willsberger  PAC staff L&R Social Research willsberger@lrsocialresearch.at +43 1 595 40 400 



         

Bosnia and 
Herzegovina 

Aida Durić 
 

Head Ministry of Civil Affairs aida.duric@mcp.gov.ba 
dragana.vujanovic@mcp.gov.ba 

Department for 
EU integration 
and International 
Cooperation 
+ 387 33 492 518                                 
+ 387 33 221 073 

 Slavica Vučić  Head Ministry of Civil Affairs slavica.vucic@mcp.gov.ba Department of 
Labour and 
Employment 
+397 33 492 509 

Bulgaria Iliana Draganova 
   

Head of Unit Business Support Centre for 
SMEs - Ruse 

bsc@smebg.net 
iy@smebg.net 

+359 82821472                                                      

 Yumer Kodjayumer   Ministry of Education and 
Science 

y.kodjayumer@mon.bg +359 2 921 7691 
+359 879167472 

 Kalin Minev  
 

 Business Support Centre for 
SMEs - Ruse 

bsc@smebg.net  
kalin@smebg.net 

+359 82 821472 

 Kristina Nikolova 
   

Senior expert Ministry of Education and 
Science 

k.nikolova@mon.bg Science 
Directorate 

 Ivana Radonova   Ministry of Education, Youth 
and Science Expert 

i.radonova@mon.bg Directorate 
Higher Education 
+359 29 217541 

 Ekaterina Yordanova   Head of Unit Business Support Centre for 
SMEs - Ruse 

e.yordanova@smebg.net +359 82821472                                                      

 Yanita Zherkova  
 

Head of Unit Ministry of Education and 
Science 

y.zherkova@mon.bg Science 
Directorate  
+359 2 921 7545 
+ 359 888863123 

Croatia Loredana Maravić 
   

 Ministry of Science and 
Education 

loredana.maravic@mzo.hr +385 1 4594-352 

 Filip Miličević   
 

 Ministry of Labour and Pension 
System 

filip.milicevic@mrms.hr +385 1 6472009 

mailto:bsc@smebg.net


         

 Petra Reiner   
 

 Ministry of Science and 
Education 

petra.reiner@mzo.hr +385 1 4594-264 

 Ivana Matošin  
  

 Ministry of Labour and Pension 
System 

ivana.matosin@mrms.hr +385 1 6472040 

Czech-Republic   Alena Pohludková 
 

 Ministry of Education, Youth 
and Sports 

alena.pohludkova@msmt.cz Department of 
EU Affairs; EU 
Policies Unit 

 Kateřina Maláčová  
 

 Ministry of Education, Youth 
and Sports 
 

katerina.malacova@msmt.cz 
 

Department of 
EU Affairs; EU 
Policies Unit 

 Martina Kotasová   Ministry of Education, Youth 
and Sports 

martina.kotasova@msmt.cz 
 

 

 Ondřej Krýsl  Ministry of Labour and Social 
Affairs  

ondrej.krysl@mpsv.cz Department of 
the EU 

Germany  
Baden-Württemberg 

Ackermann Rolf  Ministry of Education, Youth 
and Sports 

rolf.ackermann@km.kv.bwl.de  
 

Referat 45 
Weiterbildung 
+49 711 279 
2456 

 Tilmann Späh   Ministry of Education, Youth 
and Sports 

tilmann.spaeh@km.kv.bwl.de  
 

Referat 55: 
Europa, 
überregionale 
und 
internationale 
Angelegenheiten
, Bundesrat 
+49 711 2792702 

 Matthias Kurrle   Ministry of Education, Youth 
and Sports 

matthias.kurrle@zsl.kv.bwl.de  
 

Referat 42: 
Berufsschulen 
+49 711 279 
2856 

 Philipp Ronsfeld   Ministry of Social Affairs 
and Integration 

philipp.ronsfeld@sm.bwl.de  
 

 

mailto:ondrej.krysl@mpsv.cz


         

 Tobias Kazich 
 

 Ministerium für Kultus, Jugend 
und Sport Baden-Württemberg 

tobias.kazich@km.kv.bwl.de Referat 42: 
Berufsschulen 
+49 711 2792721 

Bavaria Georg Moser   Bavarian State Ministry of 
Family, Labour and Social 
Affairs 

georg.moser@stmas.bayern.de 
 

+49 89 12611514 
 

Hungary Gabriella Tölgyes  
  

 Ministry of Innovation and 
Technology 

gabriella.tolgyes@itm.gov.hu + 36 795 9775 

Moldova Ludmila Pavlov PAC, Deputy 
Head 

Ministry of Education, Culture  
and Research                                           

ludmila.pavlov@mecc.gov.md Analysis, 
Monitoring and 
Evaluation 
Department 
+373 22 23 24 15 
or 23 80 61 

 Anna Gherganova 
 

PAC, Head of 
Department 

Ministry of Health, Labour and 
Social Protection 

anna.gherganova@msmps.gov.md 
gherganovaana@mail.ru 

Department of 
occupational 
policies to 
regulate 
migration 
+373 22 26 88 51 

Montenegro Ivana Šućur Social Political 
Scientist, Senior 
Advisor 

Ministry of Sports ivana.sucur@mrs.gov.me +382 20 482 465                                 
+382 63 239 138                      
+32 2 223 5561 

Marija Đurišić  Ministry of Education and 
Sports 

marija.djurisic@mps.gov.me +38 220405353 
+38 267510310 

Romania Carmen Clapan  
 

 Ministry of Education and 
Research 

carmen.clapan@edu.gov.ro 
carmen_clapan@yahoo.com 

+40 21 4056375 

 Dalia-Maria Mircea-
Daramus   

Director National Centre for Vet 
Development                                                      

registratura.cndipt@gmail.com 
daliadaramus@gmail.com 

+40 21 311 11 62 

 Felicia Ioana Sandulescu 
 

Director National Centre for Vet 
Development                                                      

felicia.sandulescu@gmail.com 
registratura.cndipt@gmail.com 

+40 21 311 11 62 
+40 745430589 

mailto:anna.gherganova@msmps.gov.md
mailto:carmen.clapan@edu.gov.ro
mailto:felicia.sandulescu@gmail.com


         

 Dana Carmen Stroie 
  

Director National Centre for Vet 
Development                                                      

dana.stroe@tvet.ro 
dana.stroie@yahoo.com 

+40 21 311 11 62 
+40 7 27843430 
+40 7 22330445 

Serbia Danijela Stojanovic  Member Ministry of Labour, 
Employment, Veterans' and 
Social Affairs 

danijela.stojanovic@minrzs.gov.rs official 
appointment 
pending 
+ 381 113616129 

 Nevena Vraneš Member Ministry of Education, Science 
and Technology Development 

nevena.vranes@mpn.gov.rs +381 11 3616607                               
+381 11 3631818                                
+381 64813 4114 

 Mirko Ozegovic   Deputy 
member, Head 
of Section for 
Monitoring of 
Implementation 
of projects 
financed from 
Pre-Accession 
EU Funds (IPA) 

Ministry of Education, Science 
and Technology Development 

mirko.ozegovic@mpn.gov.rs Department for 
International 
Cooperation and 
EU Integration, 
+38111 3615-043                     
+381 11 3631818                          
+381 64813 4097 

 Bosǩo Latkovic ́  Ministry of Labour, 
Employment, Veterans’ and 
Social Affairs 

bosko.latkovic@minrzs.gov.rs; 
dragana.savic@minrzs.gov.rs 

+381 11 3616 
129 

Slovakia Eva Masárová   
    

 Ministry of Labour, Social 
Affairs and Family 

eva.masarova@employment.gov.sk +421 2 2046 
2935 

 Lucia Auxtová  Ministry of Labour, Social 
Affairs and Family 

lucia.auxtova@minedu.sk Adult Education 
and Youth 
Division 
+421 2 59374 
669 

 Drahuša Kalmanová State Advisor Ministry of Labour, Social 
Affairs and Family 

drahusa.kalmanova@employment.gov.
sk 

+421 2 2046 
1306   

mailto:dana.stroe@tvet.ro


         

Slovenia Anton Simonič 
 

 Ministry of Education, Science 
and Sport 
 

anton.simonic@gov.si Masarykova 16,  
1000 Ljubljana, SI 
+386 1 400 5375 

Ukraine Daria Bovkun   PAC, State 
Expert on 
Integration into 
European 
Research Area 

Ministry of Education and 
Science 

daria.bovkun@mon.gov.ua Directorate 
General for 
Science and 
Innovation 
+380 99 2840082 

 Nadija Afanasieva Head Ukrainian Institute of 
International Politics 

n.afanasieva@uiip.org.ua International 
Cooperation 
Department 
+380 95 1150638 

 Olha Dubovyk   State Expert of 
the Expert 
Group on 
European 
Integration 

Ministry of Social Policy o.i.dubovyk@mlsp.gov.ua  Directorate 
General for 
Strategic 
Planning and 
European 
Integration 
+380 97 1576377 

 Viktorya Karbysheva 
 

Head of the 
Expert Group of 
Content and 
Quality 
Assurance of 
Education 

Ministry of Education and 
Science 

karbysheva@mon.gov.ua Directorate 
General for 
Vocational 
Education and 
Training 
+38 67 813 68 17 

 

 

 

 

 



         

Other Steering Group members 

Name Function Institution Country Email Additional contacts 

Hanna Shuhalevych 
 
  
 

Head State Employment Service  
(Central Office) 

Ukraine shuhalevych.hanna@es.dcz.gov.ua International 
Cooperation, 

Public Relations 
and Mass Media 

Department, 
International 

Relations Division 
+380 67 936 85 86 

Igor Tereshchenko Head of expert 
group for 

productive 
employment 

Ministry for Development of 
Economy, Trade and Agriculture 

Ukraine garick.finn@gmail.com Directorate for 
Labour Market 

Development and 
Employment 

+380 93 680 62 75 

Viktoriia Tkachenko  Head of Unit Ministry of Communities and 
Territories Development 

Ukraine tkachenkovo@minregion.gov.ua Directorate 
General for 

regional 
development 

+380 97 233 64 94 

Liudmyla Makarenko  Chief Specialist Ministry of Communities and 
Territories Development 

Ukraine makarenkolp@minregion.gov.ua Directorate 
General for 

regional 
development 

+380 66 815 04 25 

Mihaela Florea    Danube Strategy Point (DSP) EU mihaela.florea@eusdr-dsp.eu +40 372 111 356 

Jader Cane  European Commission, DG 
EMPLOYMENT 

EU jader.cane@ec.europa.eu  

Klaus Körner  
 

Desk Officer European Commission, DG EAC EU klaus.koerner@ec.europa.eu +32 2 2961795 



         

Johan Magnusson Team Leader - 
Danube and 

Baltic Sea Region 

European Commission, DG REGIO EU johan.magnusson@ec.europa.eu +32 2 29 92093 

Dorota Korczyńska Programme 
Assistant 

European Commission, DG REGIO EU dorota.korczynska@ec.europa.eu +32 2 29 50283 

Georgios Zisimos ETF Staff European Training Foundation EU georgios.zisimos@etf.europa.eu  

 


